
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

EPILEPSY FOUNDATION  

OF COLORADO & WYOMING 
 

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2024 

 

TOGETHER WITH INDEPENDENT AUDITORS’ REPORT



 

 

EPILEPSY FOUNDATION OF COLORADO & WYOMING 

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2024 

 

 

CONTENTS 

 

 

       Page   

 

Independent Auditors’ Report 1    

 

Financial Statements 

 

 Statement of Financial Position 3    

 

 Statement of Activities 4    

 

 Statement of Functional Expenses 5    

 

 Statement of Cash Flows 6    

 

Notes to Financial Statements 7



 

800 Grant Street, Suite 205, Denver, CO  80203-2944  ·  1540 Juan Tabo Blvd. NE, Suite G, Albuquerque, NM  87112-4469 

www.TaylorRoth.com 

 

 

 

   March 12, 2025 

 

 Independent Auditors’ Report 

 

 

Board of Directors 

Epilepsy Foundation of Colorado 

Centennial, Colorado 

 

Opinion 

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of the Epilepsy Foundation of Colorado dba Epilepsy 

Foundation of Colorado & Wyoming (a nonprofit organization), which comprise the statement of financial position 

as of December 31, 2024, and the related statements of activities, functional expenses and cash flows for the year then 

ended, and the related notes to the financial statements. 

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position 

of the Epilepsy Foundation of Colorado & Wyoming as of December 31, 2024, and the changes in net assets and its 

cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of 

America. 

Basis for Opinion 

We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. 

Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the 

Financial Statements section of our report. We are required to be independent of the Epilepsy Foundation of Colorado 

& Wyoming and to meet our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with the relevant ethical requirements 

relating to our audit. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a 

basis for our audit opinion. 

Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements 

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in accordance with 

accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, and for the design, implementation, and 

maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free 

from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 

In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions or events, 

considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the Epilepsy Foundation of Colorado & Wyoming’s 

ability to continue as a going concern within one year after the date that the financial statements are available to be 

issued. 
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Auditors’ Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from 

material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report that includes our opinion. 

Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that an 

audit conducted in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards will always detect a material misstatement 

when it exists. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting 

from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of 

internal control. Misstatements, including omissions, are considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, 

individually or in the aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based on the financial 

statements. 

In performing an audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards, we: 

• Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. 

• Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or 

error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures include examining, 

on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. 

• Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are 

appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the 

Epilepsy Foundation of Colorado & Wyoming’s internal control. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed. 

•  Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting 

estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the financial statements.  

• Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise 

substantial doubt about the Epilepsy Foundation of Colorado & Wyoming’s ability to continue as a going 

concern for a reasonable period of time. 

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned 

scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control related matters that we identified 

during the audit. 

 

Report on Summarized Comparative Information 

We have previously audited the Epilepsy Foundation of Colorado & Wyoming’s 2023 financial statements and we 

expressed an unmodified audit opinion in our report dated April 17, 2024. In our opinion, the summarized 

comparative information presented herein as of and for the year ended December 31, 2023, is consistent, in all 

material respects, with the audited financial statements from which it has been derived. 
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2024 2023

Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 142,849$     186,660$     

Donations receivable 24,065         9,130           

Prepaid expenses and deposits 19,308         31,155         

Operating lease right of use asset (Note 4) 64,813         102,080       

Property and equipment (Note 5) 23,555         31,145         

Investments - with and without donor restrictions (Note 6) 1,142,784    1,152,757    

  Total assets 1,417,374$  1,512,927$  

Liabilities and net assets

  Accounts payable 8,514$         30,612$       

  Payroll liabilities 17,492         23,210         

  Deferred revenue - 2,250 

  Operating lease obligation (Note 4) 69,700         105,480 

  Financing lease obligation (Note 7) 5,004           7,441           

  Line of credit (Note 8) - - 

    Liabilities 100,710       168,993       

Net assets

  Without donor restrictions 631,281       728,339       

  With donor restrictions 

    Donor specific purposes (Note 9) 113,737       43,949         

    Endowment (Note 6 and Note 9) 571,646       571,646       

685,383       615,595       

    Total net assets 1,316,664    1,343,934    

      Total liabilities and net assets 1,417,374$  1,512,927$  

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements
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EPILEPSY FOUNDATION OF COLORADO & WYOMING

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

DECEMBER 31, 2024

(WITH COMPARATIVE TOTALS FOR 2023)



STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2024

(WITH COMPARATIVE TOTALS FOR 2023)

2023

Without Donor Donor Specific 

Restrictions Purposes Endowment Total Total

Revenue and other support

Special events income 613,560$    -$  -$  613,560$    758,194$    

  less direct expenses (225,368)     - - (225,368)     (255,316)     

Contributions 241,617      105,000       - 346,617 225,948      

Investment income 52,213        44,788         - 97,001 130,866      

Foundation awards 56,200        30,000         - 86,200 100,900      

Employee Retention Tax Credit (Note 10) 48,901        - - 48,901 - 

Activity fees 38,197        - - 38,197 45,699        

Memorials/honorariums 16,479        - - 16,479 19,208        

Other 3,548          - - 3,548 7,459          

In-kind donations (Note 11) 28,251        - - 28,251 51,843        

Net assets released 

  from restrictions (Note 12) 110,000      (110,000)      - - - 

  Total revenue and other support 983,598      69,788         - 1,053,386 1,084,801   

Expense

  Program 896,279      - - 896,279      927,577      

Supporting services

  Management and general 128,082      - - 128,082      127,209      

  Fundraising 56,295        - - 56,295        59,492        

    Total expense 1,080,656   - - 1,080,656   1,114,278   

      Change in net assets (97,058)       69,788         - (27,270) (29,477)       

Net assets, beginning of year 728,339      43,949         571,646   1,343,934   1,373,411   

Net assets, end of year 631,281$    113,737$     571,646$ 1,316,664$ 1,343,934$ 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements
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2024

EPILEPSY FOUNDATION OF COLORADO & WYOMING

With Donor Restrictions



2023

Programs Management

and and Fund-

Outreach General raising Total Total

Salaries 567,014$    38,226$        31,854$        637,094$       625,806$       

Payroll taxes and benefits 85,119        5,738 4,782 95,639           95,531           

Camp 112,520      - - 112,520         118,171         

Rent 44,664        3,474 1,489 49,627           82,261           

Dues - 37,054 - 37,054 30,582           

Travel, meetings and conferences 23,806        1,852 793 26,451 22,194           

Professional services 15,914        1,900 5,938 23,752 20,742           

Contract accountant - 18,090 - 18,090 17,940           

Client services 15,568        - - 15,568 8,987 

Accounting and audit - 11,700 - 11,700 11,150           

Insurance 3,349          3,349 4,465 11,163 10,930           

Internet 5,342          601 734 6,677 11,960           

Outreach 6,652          - - 6,652 6,446 

Bank charges - 1,761 4,110 5,871 15,750           

Telephone 3,973          177 264 4,414 4,276 

Postage 2,682          209 89 2,980 2,103 

Printing 2,186          47 93 2,326 808 

Supplies 2,001          178 44 2,223 9,138 

Office expense 1,297          211 113 1,621 6,082 

Stewardship 1,045          - - 1,045 1,027 

Interest expense - 472 - 472 718 

Equipment 64 7 9 80 3,049 

Lobbying - - - - - 

Other 47 - - 47 89 

893,243      125,046        54,777          1,073,066      1,105,740      

Depreciation 3,036          3,036 1,518 7,590 8,538 

Total 896,279$    128,082$      56,295$        1,080,656$    1,114,278$    

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements
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EPILEPSY FOUNDATION OF COLORADO & WYOMING

STATEMENT OF FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2024

(WITH COMPARATIVE TOTALS FOR 2023)

2024

Supporting Services



2024 2023

Cash flows from operating activities

Change in net assets (27,270)$      (29,477)$      

Adjustments to reconcile change in net assets

  to net cash provided by operating activities

    Depreciation 7,590 8,538 

    Unrealized and realized (gains)losses on investments (53,179)        (93,084)        

Changes in operating assets and liabilities

(Increase)decrease in donations receivable (14,935)        19,920         

(Increase)decrease in grants receivable - 5,000 

(Increase)decrease in prepaid expenses and deposits 11,847         19,356 

(Increase)decrease in right-of-use asset 37,267         62,034 

(Decrease)increase in accounts payable (22,098)        9,257 

(Decrease)increase in payroll accruals (5,718)          3,982 

(Decrease)increase in deferred revenue (2,250)          250 

(Decrease)increase in operating lease liability (35,780)        (59,976)        

  Net cash provided(used) by operating activities (104,526)      (54,200)        

Cash flows from investing activities

(Reinvestment) of interest and dividends (37,588)        (35,872)        

(Purchase) of fixed assets - (30,512) 

Proceeds from sale of investments 100,740       100,000 

  Net cash provided(used) by investing activities 63,152         33,616         

Cash flows from financing activities

(Repayment) on financing lease obligation (2,437)          (2,016)          

    Net increase(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents (43,811)        (22,600)        

Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of year 186,660       209,260       

Cash and cash equivalents, end of year 142,849$     186,660$     

Supplemental disclosure of information

Cash paid during the period for interest 472$  718$  

 Property acquired under a financing leasing arrangement -$  7,441$         

(WITH COMPARATIVE TOTALS FOR 2023)

EPILEPSY FOUNDATION OF COLORADO & WYOMING

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements
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STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2024
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EPILEPSY FOUNDATION OF COLORADO & WYOMING 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

DECEMBER 31, 2024 

NOTE 1 - NATURE OF ACTIVITIES 

The Epilepsy Foundation of Colorado (Organization) was incorporated as a nonprofit corporation in 

1964.  In 2022 the Organization expanded its service area to include the state of Wyoming, and is now 

known as the Epilepsy Foundation of Colorado & Wyoming. The Organization’s mission is to lead the 

fight to overcome the challenges of living with epilepsy and to accelerate therapies to stop seizures, find 

cures, and save lives. We serve the nearly 65,000 people in Colorado and Wyoming who are living with 

epilepsy through programs and services such as seizure education and first aid training, youth summer 

camps, art therapy, support groups, mental health services, advocacy, youth leadership opportunities, 

professional education, and more. 

The Organization is primarily supported by special event income and contributions. 

NOTE 2 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND PROCEDURES 

1. Basis of Accounting

The financial statements of the Organization have been prepared on the accrual basis of accounting

and accordingly reflect all significant receivables, payables, and other liabilities.

2. Basis of Presentation

The Organization is required to report information regarding its financial position and activities

according to two classes of net assets:

Net assets without donor restrictions: Net assets that are not subject to donor-imposed 

restrictions and may be expended for any purpose in performing the primary objectives of the 

Organization. These net assets may be used at the discretion of the Organization’s management 

and board of directors.  

Net assets with donor restrictions: Net assets that are subject to stipulations imposed by donors 

and grantors. Some donor restrictions are temporary in nature; those restrictions will be met by 

actions of the Organization or by the passage of time. Other donor restrictions are perpetual in 

nature, whereby the donor has stipulated that the funds be maintained in perpetuity. 

Donor restricted contributions are reported as increases in net assets with donor restrictions. 

When a restriction expires, net assets are reclassified from net assets with donor restrictions to net 

assets without donor restrictions in the statement of activities. 

Contributed property and equipment are recorded at fair value at the date of donation. 

Contributions with donor-imposed stipulations regarding how long the contributed asset must be 

used are recorded as net assets with donor restrictions; otherwise, the contributions are recorded 

as net assets without donor restrictions.    
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NOTE 2 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND PROCEDURES (Continued) 

3. Cash and Cash Equivalents

The Organization considers all unrestricted highly liquid investments with an initial maturity of

three months or less to be cash equivalents, except for those amounts held in the investment

portfolio which are invested for long term purposes.

4. Capitalization and Depreciation

The Organization follows a practice of capitalizing all expenditures for furniture and equipment in

excess of $1,000. The fair value of donated assets is similarly capitalized.  Depreciation of furniture

and equipment is provided over the estimated useful lives of the respective assets on a straight-line

basis.

5. Estimates

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles

requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect certain reported amounts and

disclosures.  Accordingly, actual results could differ from those estimates.

6. Income Taxes

The Organization has received an Internal Revenue Service exemption from federal income taxes

under Section 501(c)(3).  Accordingly, no provision or liability for income taxes has been provided

in the accompanying financial statements.

7. Functional Reporting of Expenses

For the year ended December 31, 2024, the costs of providing the various programs and other

activities have been summarized on a functional basis in the statement of activities and the statement

of functional expenses.  Accordingly, certain costs have been allocated among the programs and

supporting services benefited. The allocations are determined by management on a rational and

systematic basis. Salaries and benefits are allocated on a time and effort basis.  Rent and utilities are

allocated on square footage.  All other expenses are allocated on a time and effort basis.

8. Summarized Prior-Year Information

The financial statements include certain prior-year summarized comparative information in total but

not by net asset class.  Such information does not include sufficient detail to constitute a

presentation in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles.  Accordingly, such

information should be read in conjunction with the Organization’s financial statements for the

twelve months ended December 31, 2023, from which the summarized information was derived.

9. Leases

The Organization determines if an arrangement is or contains a lease at inception and whether it will

be classified as an operating or finance lease based upon the accounting criteria. Leases are included

in right-of-use (ROU) assets and lease liabilities in the statement of financial position. ROU assets

and lease liabilities reflect the present value of the future minimum lease payments over the lease

term, and ROU assets also include prepaid or accrued rent. The Organization uses the rate implicit

in the lease if it is determinable. When the rate implicit in the lease is not determinable, the

Organization uses its incremental borrowing rate to determine the present value of the future lease

payments. Operating lease expense is recognized on a straight-line basis over the lease term. The

Organization applies the short-term lease exemption of not recognizing an ROU asset and lease

liability for leases that have terms of 12 months or less. Instead, the lease payments of those leases

are reported as lease expense on a straight-line basis over the lease term.
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NOTE 2 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND PROCEDURES (Concluded) 

10. Fair Value Measurements

The Organization follows the provisions of the Fair Value Measurements and Disclosures Topic of

FASB ASC, which requires use of a fair value hierarchy that prioritizes the inputs to valuation

techniques used to measure fair value into three levels:  quoted market prices in active markets for

identical assets and liabilities (Level 1); inputs other than quoted market prices that are observable

for the asset or liability, either directly or indirectly (Level 2); and unobservable inputs for the asset

or liability (Level 3).

11. Reclassifications

Certain accounts in the prior-year financial statements have been reclassified for comparative

purposes to conform to the current-year financial statements.

12. Subsequent Events

Management has evaluated subsequent events through March 12, 2025, the date the financial

statements were available to be issued.

NOTE 3 -  AVAILABILITY AND LIQUIDITY 

 The following represents the Organization’s financial assets at December 31, 2024: 

Financial assets at year-end:   Amount 

Cash and cash equivalents $   142,849 

Donations receivable 24,065 

Investments  1,142,784 

     1,309,698 

Less: amounts not available for general expenditures 

Within one year, due to: 

  Endowment    (571,646) 

Total financial assets available to meet cash needs for 

general expenditures within one year: $  738,052 

The Organization’s goal is generally to maintain financial assets to meet nine months of operating 

expenses. Management considers donor restricted contributions that will be used within one year as 

part of its ordinary operations, as being available for general expenditures. 
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NOTE 4 - OPERATING LEASE RIGHT OF USE ASSET AND LEASE OBLIGATION 

The Organization has entered into an operating lease agreement for office space in the Denver-Metro 

area.  The future minimum lease payments are as follows: 

Period    Amount 

2025 $   43,936 

2026      30,157 

  Total payments 74,093 

  Less amount representing interest  (4,393) 

 Present value of minimum lease payments    $ 69,700 

The discount rate used to calculate the present value of future minimum lease payments was 7.00%.  

The weighted average lease term was 1.67 years as of year-end. 

Supplemental cash flow information follows: 

Description  Amount 

Cash paid for amounts included in lease liabilities 

  Operating cash outflows from operating leases $  42,044 

NOTE 5 - PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT 

Property and equipment consist of the following: 

Description  Amount 

Computers and equipment $ 48,226    

Project management software 30,125 

Leased copier 7,828 

Furniture and fixtures   1,000    

  Total 87,179 

Less:  accumulated depreciation   (63,624) 

  Net property and equipment $ 23,555 

Depreciation expense for the year was $7,590. 
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NOTE 6 - INVESTMENTS AND DONOR RESTRICTED ENDOWMENT 

At year-end, investments are reported on the basis of quoted market prices (level one inputs), and consist 

of: 

Description  Amount 

Money market funds $      66,491      

Stocks 48,038 

Equity mutual funds 125,356 

Exchange Traded Funds 869,681 

Other investments   33,218 

  Total $ 1,142,784 

Investment income and account activity is summarized as follows: 

Brooke Gordon 

Gordon

Brooke Gordon 

Other Endowment Endowment 

Investments Earnings Total 

Description Purpose 

Restricted

Investments 

Restricted 

Balance, beginning of 

1/01/2024 $ 537,162  $    43,949 $  571,646 $ 1,152,757 

Additions(withdrawals)  (70,740)  (30,000) - (100,740) 

Interest and dividends 17,942 19,646 - 37,588

Net appreciation  28,037  25,142 - 53,179

Total investment return   45,979  44,788  - 90,767

 Balance, end of 12/31/24 $ 512,401 $      58,737 $ 571,646 $   1,142,784 1,142,784

The Foundation’s endowment consists of donor-restricted endowment funds.  As required by GAAP, net 

assets associated with endowment funds are classified and reported based on the existence or absence of 

donor-imposed restrictions.  Endowment earnings are restricted to Mental Health Programs.  

At year-end, the endowment equals the value of the original gifts of $571,646. Management and the 

board will consult with the donor of the endowment funds before making any withdrawals from the 

endowment. 

Additionally, during the year the Organization earned income of $6,234 on its operating cash accounts. 
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NOTE 7 - FINANCING LEASE OBLIGATION 

The Organization has acquired a photocopier under a financing leasing arrangement. The future 

minimum lease payments are as follows: 

Fiscal Year  Amount 

2025    $ 2,944 

2026   2,453 

  Total payments        5,397 

  Less: amount representing interest   (393)  

   Present value of lease obligation $ 5,004 

NOTE 8 - LINE OF CREDIT 

At year-end there is a zero balance on a line-of-credit with a $100,000 maximum.  The line is secured by 

the investment account and interest accrues at the Wall Street Journal Prime Lending Rate. At year-end 

the interest rate was 7.50%. 

NOTE 9 - NET ASSETS WITH DONOR RESTRICTIONS 

Net assets with donor restrictions consisted of the following: 

Description  Amount 

Endowment $ 571,646 

Mental health 58,737 

Epilepsy WORKS!      55,000  

  Total $ 685,383 

NOTE 10 - EMPLOYEE RETENTION TAX CREDIT 

In a previous year, the Organization submitted a claim for the Employee Retention Tax Credit (ERTC).  

At the time the filing was made, the Internal Revenue Service suspended processing of that credit and 

management decided to not record a receivable until the credit was received.  During the current year the 

IRS issued refund checks in the amount of $48,901.  



13 

NOTE 11 - IN-KIND CONTRIBUTIONS 

The fair value of donated services included as contributions in the financial statements and the 

corresponding program expenses for the year consist of: 

Description 

Utilization in 

Programs/Activities Donor Restrictions 
Revenue 

Recognized 

Camp Physicians Programs None  $ 24,600 

Printing Programs, general and 

admin., and fundraising 

None 1,446 

Lead nurse services Programs None 1,188 

Supplies Programs, general and 

admin., and fundraising 

None 817 

Speaker Programs None 200 

  Total $ 28,251 

Camp physicians were valued at $260-$300 per hour. Printing, the nursing services and supplies were 

based on their estimated fair value. 

NOTE 12 - NET ASSETS RELEASED FROM DONOR RESTRICTIONS 

During the year, net assets were released from donor restrictions by incurring expenses satisfying the 

restricted purposes: 

Description  Amount 

Mental health $   60,000 

Epilepsy WORKS! 45,000 

Camp     5,000 

  Total $ 168,737 

NOTE 13 - CONCENTRATION OF FUNDING SOURCE 

The Organization received about 37% of its revenue from participants at special events held during the 

period. The special events include Walk to End Epilepsy (5 events) with approximately 3,500 

participants, Summits and Stars Gala with approximately 250 participants, Golf Tournament with 

approximately 140 participants and Sporting Clays Classic with approximately 125 participants.  

NOTE 14 - DEFINED CONTRIBUTION RETIREMENT PLAN 

The Organization has a SIMPLE IRA plan (the Plan). The Organization matches 100% of the employee 

contributions up to 3% of the employee’s salary. Pension plan expense for the year was $10,389. 


